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Denis L. Brown Shell Qil Products US
January 18, 2006 HSE - Environmental Services
20945 S Wilmington Ave
Jerry Wickham Carson, CA 208105-1039
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Tel (707) 865 0251
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Fax [707) 865 2542
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Email denis,Lbrown @shell.com
Re: Fourth Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report tg?
Former Shell Service Station/Current 24-7 Quick Mart Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue o %
Oakland, California %g, > %
SAP Code 135678 2 % 3

Incident No. 98995742

@
Dear Mr. Wickham: %

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Fourth Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report for the above
referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in
the attached document is true and correct.

If you have any questions or concerms, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown
St. Environmental Engineer
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Cambria
Environmental
Technolegy, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

January 18, 2006

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Fourth Quarter 2005 Monitoring Report
Former Shell Service Station/Current 24-7 Quick Mart Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue
QOakland, California
Incident #98995742 %
Cambria Project #247-1408-002 ‘%go
SAP #135678 & 4 ©
ACEH Case #3962 Yo, 2 C‘%
T . b
“26 ]
Dear Mr. Wickham: /49

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria
Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in
accordance with the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d. The site is located on the corer
of Bancroft Avenue and 90" Avenue in Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2). Shell ceased
operations in July 1999 when three 10,000-gallon fiberglass underground storage tanks,
associated piping, and dispensers were removed and replaced at the site. The site is currently
owned and operated by 24-7 Quick-Mart.

FOURTH QUARTER 2005 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine} of San Jose, California gauged
the site wells, sampled selected wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the
analytical data. Cambria prepared a vicinity map that includes previously submitted well survey
information (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report,
presenting the laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.
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C A M BRI A Mr. Jerry Wickham

January 18, 2006

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2006 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monritoring: Blaine will gauge all site wells, sample selected site wells, and
tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a montitoring report.

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call David Gibbs at
{510) 420-3363 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
David M. Gibbs, P.G.

Project Geologist

Aubrey K. Cool, P.G.
Senior Project Geologist

Figures: | - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

ce Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810
Sidhu Associates, 8930 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94605
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes



BLAINE

TECH SERVICES wc
e

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

December 20, 2005

Denis Brown

Sheli Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA

Monitormg performed on December 5, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 051205-WC-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this former Shell facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOY ANGELES SAN DIEGO
15680 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA $5712.1108 (408) 573-0568 FAX [408) £72.7771 LKC, 748884 www. blginetsch.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Pleasc call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

ce: Anni Kreml

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE i Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO

Weil ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness, Reading
J ugh) | (ugl) | (ug/L) | (ugh) | (ug/L) | (ugh.) | (ugll) | (ugfl) | (ug) | {uglt) | (ug) | (ugit) | (MsL) | () (ft) (MSL) (ft) | (mgiL)

MW-1 12/17/1998 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <25 NA NA NA NA NA | 5310 11.87 NA 41,32 NA NA
MW-1 | 03/09/1999 | <500 NA [ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA | 53.19 8.21 NA 44.98 NA NA
MW-1 | 06/16/1998 | <500 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA | 53.18 15.04 NA 38.15 NA NA
Mw-1 | 09/30/1999 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA | 5319 16.02 NA 37.17 NA NA
MW-1 12/23/1899 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA | s3.19 14.78 NA 38.41 NA NA
MW-1 | 03/22/2000 | <50.0 NA | =0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA | 53.19 B.44 NA 44.75 NA NA
Mw-1 | osi2000 | <500 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA | 53.19 13.71 NA 139.48 NA NA
Mw-1 | 09/08/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.504 | <0.500 | <0.500 ] <2.50 NA NA N& NA NA | 5319 14.95 NA 38.24 NA NA
MW-1 12/04/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0506 | 5.82 NA NA NA NA NA | 5319 13.85 NA 39.34 NA NA
MW-1 | 03/09/2001 <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <250 NA NA NA NA NA | 5319 9.07 NA 4412 NA NA
MW-1 | 06/27/2G01 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <25 NA NA NA NA NA | 5318 14.90 NA 38.29 NA NA
MW-1 | 09/20/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5319 15.53 NA 37.66 NA NA
MW-1 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 53.19 10.41 NA 4278 NA 3.8
MwW-1 | o2/e6/2002 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <050 [ <0.50 { NA <0.50 | Na NA NA NA | 53.19 11.09 NA 42.10 NA NA
MW-1 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 53.19 14.13 NA 39.06 NA NA
Mw-1 | 09/09/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA | 5320 15.55 NA 37.65 NA NA
MW-1 12192002 NA NA NA Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 53.20 8.67 NA 44 53 NA NA
MW-1 | 03/28/2003 <50 Na | <050 | <050 | <050 | <050 | NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA | 53.20 13.33 NA 39.87 NA NA
MW-1 | 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 53.20 14.71 NA 38.49 NA NA
Mw-1 | 09r25/2003 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 { <1.0 NA <0.50 | NA NA NA NA | 53.20 15.13 NA 38.07 NA NA
Mwy-1 12/02/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 53.20 14.42 NA 38.78 NA NA
Mw-1 | 03/18/2004 <50 NA | <050 { <050 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA <0.50 | Na NA NA NA | 53.20 10.38 NA 42.82 NA NA
Mw-1 | 06/17/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA, NA NA NA NA | 53.20 14,95 NA 38.25 NA NA
Mw-1 | 09/02/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 5320 15.75 NA 37.45 NA NA
Mw-1 12/14/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, Na | 5320 11.20 NA 42.00 NA NA
MW-1 | 022812005 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <10 NA | <050 | NA NA NA NA | 53.20 8.53 NA 44 67 NA NA
MW-1 | 06/21/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 53.20 13.22 NA 39.98 NA NA
MW-1 | 08/20/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 53.20 15.15 NA 38.05 NA NA
Mw- | 12/05/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 53.20 12.95 NA 40.25 NA NA
Mw-2 | 1211741998 | 9,900 NA <5.0 a7 22 47 48 <20 NA NA NA NA | 52.66 11.65 NA 41.01 NA NA
MW-2 | 03/09/1999 | 2,760 NA 123 | 750 | 854 444 | <500 NA NA NA NA NA | 5268 8.07 NA 44 59 NA NA

-
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto | Depthto: GW | SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water SPH | Elevation ; Thickness| Reading
fug/l) | {ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/Ly | (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug/l) @ {ug/l) | (ug/L) | {ug/L) | (ugil) | (ug/l) | (MSL) {ft.) (ft.} (MSL) | {ft) {(mgiL)

Mw-2 06/16/1999 2,570 NA 36.3 11.6 6.19 10.8 <50.0 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 14.63 MNA 38.03 NA NA
MW-2 09/30/1999 1,960 NA 19.1 3.20 4.55 26.9 <25.0 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 15.63 NA 37.03 NA NA
MW-2 12/23/1999 145 NA 1.30 |} <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.889 <2.50 NA NA MNA NA NA 52.66 14.42 MNA 38.24 NA NA
MW-2 03/22/2000 6,060 NA 18.9 <10.0 210 651 <100 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 8.19 NA 44 .47 NA NA
MW-2 06/01/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 11.46 NA 41.20 NA MNA
MW-2 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <(0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 14.63 NA 38.03 NA NA
Mw-2 12/04/2000 201 NA 1.35 |} <0.500)] 3.39 B.58 <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 13.45 MNA 39.21 NA A
MW-2 03/09/2001 396 NA 2.82 [ <0.500| 8.69 18.7 <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 8.89 NA 43.77 NA NA
MW-2 06/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 14.88 NA 37.78 NA NA
MW-2 08/20/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <D.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA, 52.66 15.19 NA 37.47 NA MNA
MW-2 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 10.02 NA 42.64 NA 2.8
MW-2 02/26/2002 180 NA <0.50 | <0.50 2.7 4.1 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 52.66 10.76 NA 41.90 NA NA
MWW-2 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 52.66 13.83 MNA 38.83 NA MNA
MW-2 09/09/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 52.66 15.23 NA 37.43 NA NA
MW-2 12/19/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA, NA 52.66 8.46 NA 44.20 NA NA
MW-2 03/28/2003 53 NA <0.50 | <0.50 0.51 1.4 NA <5.0 NA A NA NA 52.66 12.96 NA 39.70 NA NA
Mw-2 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 52.66 14.49 MNA 38.17 NA NA
MWV-2 09/25/2003 [Well inaccessible NA NA NA MNA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 NA MNA MNA NA NA
MW-2 10/03/2003 340 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 52.66 15.03 NA 37.63 NA NA
MW-2 12/02/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 14.08 NA 38.58 NA NA
MW-2 03/18/2004 130 NA <0.50 | <0.50 1.9 24 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 52.66 10.08 NA 42.58 NA, NA
MW-2 06/17/2004 NA NA NA hNA NA NA NA NA NA hA NA NA 52.66 14.85 NA 38.01 NA NA
MW-2 09/02/2004 <50 MNA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 52.66 15.38 NA 37.28 NA NA
MW-2 12/14/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 10.89 NA 41.77 NA NA
MW-2 02/28/2005 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 MNA <0.50 NA NA NA NA, 52.77 d 848 NA 44.29 NA NA
MW-2 06/21/2005 NA NA MA NA NA NA NA hA NA NA NA NA 52.77 13.06 NA 39.71 NA NA
MW-2 (8/29/2005 <50 NA <0.50 { =0.650 | <0.50 <1.0 hA <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 52.77 14.88 NA 37.89 NA NA
MW-2 12/05/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52,77 12.78 NA 39.9¢9 NA NA
MW-3 12/17/1998 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 10 11 NA NA NA NA 51.30 11.85 NA 39.45 NA NA
MV-3 03/09/1995 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 ] <0.500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 5.53 NA 4477 INA NA
MW-3 (6/16/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA MNA NA NA NA 51.30 12.71 NA 38.59 MA NA
MW-3 09/30/1999 <50.0 NA <(.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 5.14 MNA NA NA NA NA 51.30 14.07 NA 37.23 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to Gw SPH : DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE  ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water SPH Elevation | Thickness| Reading
(uglL) (ug/l) {ugfL) {ug/L) (ugﬂ.) {ug/L) [ {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/) | {ugil} | (ug/l) | {MSL) {ft.) (ft.) {(MSL) (ty o (mgiL)
MW-3 12/23/1999 <500 NA <5.00 } <5.00 | <5.00 | <5.00 | <250 NA NA MNA NA NA 51.30 12.82 NA 38.48 NA NA
MW-3 03/22/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500] 1.48 | <0.500 1.90 <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 6.81 NA 44.49 NA NA
MW-3 06/01/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | 0.821 | <0.500] <0.500 | 4.39 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 11.85 NA 39.45 NA NA
MW-3 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <(0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 §} 3.62 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 12.55 NA 38.75 NA MNA
MW-3 12/04/2000 <50.0 NA <(3.500 | <0.500 | <0.500{ 0.588 4.74 NA NA NA, NA NA 51.30 11.65 NA 39.65 NA NA
MW-3 03/08/2001 <50.0 NA <(.500 | <0.500 ] <0.500 § <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA MNA NA 51.30 7.28 NA 44.02 NA NA
MW-3 06/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 13.16 NA 358.14 NA NA
MW-3 09/20/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 13.35 NA 37.95 NA NA
MW-3 12/05/2001 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 8.14 NA 43,16 NA 1.2
MW-3 02/26/2002 <50 NA <Q,50 7.2 <0.50 | <0.50 NA 1.5 NA NA NA NA 51.30 9.09 NA 42.21 NA 0.6
MW-3 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 12.13 NA 39.17 NA 0.8
MW-3 09/09/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 13.54 NA 37.81 MNA 1.0
MW-3 12/19/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 6,75 NA 44.60 NA 06
MW-3 03/28/2003 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA 51.35 11.28 NA 40.07 NA 0.7
MW-3 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA MNA BA NA NA 51,35 12.68 NA 38.67 NA NA
MW-3 09/25/2003 <50 NA <0.50 2.0 0.73 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 51.35 13.22 NA 38.13 MNA NA
MW-3 12/02/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 51.35 12.48 NA 38.87 MNA MNA
Mv-3 03/18/2004 <50 NA <0.50 13 <0.50 <1.D NA <(},50 NA NA NA NA 51.35 8.52 NA 42.83 NA NA
MW-3 06/17/2004 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 12.80 NA 38.55 NA NA
MW-3 09/02/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 13.75 NA 37.60 NA NA
MW-2 12/14/2004 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 9.37 NA 41.98 NA, NA
MW-3 02/28/2005 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 51.35 6.62 NA 44.73 NA NA
MW-3 06/21/2005 NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 51.35 11.26 NA 40.09 NA NA
MW-3 08/28/2005 NA NA NA hNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 13.00 NA 38.353 NA NA
MW-3 12/05/2005 NA NA NA . NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 11.05 NA 40.30 NA NA
MW-4 12/17/1998 700 NA 4.3 0.88 <0.50 | <0.5¢ | 21,000 | 26,000 NA NA NA, NA 50.73 10.80 NA 39.83 NA NA
MW-4 03/08/1999 8§3.9 MNA <0.500 | <0,500 | <0.600 | <0.50C } 17,900 | 23,700 NA NA NA NA 50.73 5.91 MNA 43.82 NA, NA
MW-4 06/16/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 ] 10,600 } 15,200 NA NA NA NA 50.73 12.84 NA 37.89 NA NA
MW-4 09/30/1999 51.2 NA <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | 12,200 1 12,300 NA NA NA NA 50.73 13.74 NA 36.99 NA NA
MW-4 12/23/1999 <100 MNA <100 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 | 7,990 | 8,400 NA, NA NA NA 50,73 12.40 hNA 38.33 NA MNA
MW-4 037222000 <500 MNA <5.00 | <5.00 | <5.00 | <5.00 | 4,870 5,020 NA NA NA NA 50,73 7.32 NA 43.41 NA NA
MwW-4 Q6/01/2000 <100 NA <100 | <1.00 | <1.00 | <1.00 5,260 3,580 NA NA NA NA 50.73 11.50 NA 39.23 NA NA
o
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTEBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness: Reading
(ug/l) | (ugh) | {uglt) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ugl) | {ugll) | (ugrt) | ug/t) | (ua/l) | (ugil) | (MSL) | (ft) () (MSL) (fty . (mgil}

Mw-4 | ooszoon | <500 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 3,610 | 3,300a [ NA NA NA NA | 5073 12.55 NA 38.18 NA NA
Mw-4 | 12/04/2000 | =<50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 2,960 | 3.520a | NA NA NA NA | 50.73 11.77 NA 38.96 NA NA
MW-4 | 03/09/2001 <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1,830 | 2500 NA NA NA NA | 5073 7.48 NA 43.25 NA NA
Mw-4 | os/27/2001 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 1,100 | 1,100 NA NA NA NA | 50.73 12.97 NA 37.76 NA NA
Mw-4 | 09/20/2001 <250 NA 3.8 14 2.6 7.8 NA 940 NA NA NA NA | 5073 13.30 NA 37.43 NA NA
MW-4 | 12/05/2001 <200 NA <20 | <20 | <20 | <20 NA 750 NA NA NA NA | B0.73 B.41 NA 42.32 NA 1.2
Mw-~4 | 02/26/2002 <50 NA | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 320 NA NA NA NA | 5073 9.40 NA 41,33 NA 5.7
MW-6 | D6/06/2002 <50 NA | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 160 NA NA NA NA | 5073 11.97 NA 38,76 NA 0.6
Mw-< | pgosr2002 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 50 NA NA NA NA | 5072 13.23 NA 47.49 MNA 3.6
Mw- | 12/19/2002 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 50.72 7.08 NA 43.64 NA 0.8
MW-4 12/26/2002 <50 NA | <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 47 NA NA NA NA | 5072 7.23 NA 43.49 NA 1.8
MW= | D3/28/2003 <50 NA | <050 | 1.2 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 17 NA NA NA NA | 50.72 11.30 NA 39.42 NA 1.7
MW-4 | 06/30/2003 54 ¢ NA | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <10 NA 15 NA NA NA NA | 5072 12.5% NA 38.21 NA NA
MW-4 | 09/25/2003 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 NA 110 NA NA NA NA | 50.72 13.10 NA 17 .62 NA NA
MW-4 | 12/02/2003 <250 NA <25 | <25 | <25 | <50 NA 280 NA NA NA NA | 5072 12.39 NA 38.33 NA NA
Mw-4 | 03/18/2004 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA 33 NA NA NA NA | 5072 8.63 NA 42.09 NA NA
MW-4 | 06/17/2004 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 NA 16 NA NA NA NA | 5072 1277 NA 37.95 NA NA
Mw-4 | 09/02/2004 <50 NA | <050 | <050 | <050 | <10 NA 7.7 <20 | <20 <2.0 <5.0 | 5072 13.54 NA 37.18 NA NA
Mw-4 | 12/14/2004 <50 NA | <050 | <080 | <050 | <1.0 NA 7.2 NA NA NA NA | 5072 9.40 NA 41.32 NA NA
MW-4 | 02/28/2005 <50 NA | <0580 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 NA 3.7 NA NA NA NA | s072 7.18 NA 43.54 NA NA
MW-4 | 0B/21/2005 <50 NA | <050 | <080 | <050 | <0 NA 7.3 NA MA NA NA | 50.72 11.30 NA 39.42 NA NA
MW-4 | 08/29/2005 <50 NA | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA 556 <20 | <20 <2.0 <50 | 5072 12.95 NA 37.77 NA NA
MwW-4 | 12/05/2005 <50 NA | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 25 NA NA NA NAa | s0.72 11.04 NA 39.71 NA NA
MW-5 | 121711998 750 NA | =<0.50 17 1.8 35 33 32 NA NA NA NA | 5143 11.51 NA 39.92 NA NA
MW-5 | 03/09/1999 | <500 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <5.00 NA NA NA NA NA | 5143 7.15 NA 4428 NA NA
MW-5 | 08/16/1999 546 NA 026 | 105 | <1.00 | =100 } <100 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.43 13.47 NA 37.96 NA NA
MW-5 | 09/30/1998 484 NA 193 | 0511 | <0500 <0500 ) 159 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.43 14,41 NA 37.02 NA NA
Mw-5 | 12/23/1999 944 NA 459 | 177 | 379 16.7 214 NA NA NA NA NA | 5143 14.07 NA 37.36 NA NA
Mw-5 | oare2/2000 | 8770 NA 197 | 965 | <500 | 188 | 2450 NA NA NA NA NA | 51.43 7.31 NA 44.12 NA NA
MW-5 | 06/01/2000 227 NA | 0565 | <0500 <0.500] <0500 359 NA NA NA NA NA | 5143 12.15 NA 39.28 NA NA
MW-5 | 09/08/2000 159 nA | 0606 | <0500 <0500 1.74 | 1,000 NA NA NA NA NA | 5143 13.30 NA 38.13 NA NA
Mw-s | 12/04/2000 | 1,510 NA 192 | <100 | <100 | 134 1,360 NA NA NA NA NA | 5143 12.19 NA 39.24 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
893C Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness| Reading
{ug/L) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) (ug!L) (ug!L) {uglL) (ug/L) {ug/L) | {ug/l) | fug/t) | {ug/l) | {ug/l) | (MSL) () 1 (ft) {(MSL) (ft.) {mgiL)

MW-5 03/09/2001 3,460 NA ire 121 40.6 208 235 NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 7.79 NA 43,64 NA NA
MW-5 06/27/2001 310 NA 0.97 <(.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 14 NA NA NA NA NA 51,43 13.89 NA 37.54 NA NA
MW-5 Q9/20/2001 310 NA <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA 21 NA NA NA MNA 51.43 13.95 NA 37.48 NA NA
MW-5 12/05/2001 8,800 NA 14 2.9 33 410 NA 2,300 NA NA NA NA 5143 8.89 NA 42 .54 NA 0.6
MW-5 02/26/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA MNA MNA MNA 51.43 9.87 NA NA b NA
MVV-5 03/12/2002 NA NA NA MNA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 8.84 8.64 42.75 0.20 NA
MWV-5 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA MNA NA NA NA NA 51.43 12.59 12.54 38.88 0.05 NA
MW-5 09/09/2002 210 NA <0.50 [ <0.50 | <0.50 0,90 MNA 200 NA NA NA NA 51.44 13.94 NA 37.50 NA NA
MW-5 12/19/2002 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.44 7.35 NA 44.09 NA NA
MW-5 1212612002 1,400 NA <0.50 21 5.9 60 MNA 180 NA NA NA NA 51.44 7.13 NA 44 .31 NA NA
MW-5 03/28/2003 240 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 2.1 NA 130 NA NA NA NA 51.44 11.73 NA 39.71 NA NA
MW-5 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.44 13.34 13.30 38.13 0.04 NA
MW-5 09/25/2003 12,600 NA <5.0 <5.0 24 210 NA 220 NA NA MA NA 51.44 13.60 NA 37.84 NA NA
MW-5 12/02/2003 2,500 NA <5.0 14 <5.0 11 NA 25 NA NA NA NA 51.44 12.92 NA 38.52 NA NA
MW-5 03/18/2004 2,100 NA 2.9 28 <1.0 780 NA 4.7 NA NA NA NA 51.44 9.05 NA 42.39 NA NA
MW-5 06/17/2004 68 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.89 NA NA NA NA 51.44 13.45 NA 37.99 NA NA
MW-5 09/02/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.44 14.25 14,18 37.25 0.07 NA
MW-5 12/14/2004 80,000 NA <50 3,100 | 2,200 | 17,000 NA <50 NA NA NA NA 51.44 9.82 NA 41.62 NA NA
MW-5 02/28/2005 12,000 NA <10 <19 <10 570 NA <10 NA NA NA NA 51.44 7.40 NA 44 04 NA NA
MW-5 06/21/2005 5,200 NA <2.5 <2.5 9.5 37 NA <2.5 NA NA NA NA 51.44 11.74 NA 39.70 NA NA
MW-5 08/29/2005 330 NA <0,5¢ [ <0.50 0.71 1.2 NA <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 51.44 13.58 NA 37.86 NA NA
MW-5 12/05/2005 7 NA <0.5¢ 14 0.53 6.2 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA 51,44 11.53 NA 35.91 NA NA
MW-6 12/17/1998 940 NA 27 0.32 2.4 2.3 3.0 3.2 NA NA MNA NA 51.88 11.37 NA 40.51 NA NA
MW-6 03/0:9/1999 336 NA 7.78 1.60 2.40 6,36 <10.0 NA NA NA MNA NA 51.88 8.1G NA 43,78 NA NA
MW-6 06/16/1599 308 NA 2.45 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 7.39 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 14,49 NA 37,38 MNA NA
MW-6 09/30/1999 80.2 NA <(0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <G.500 24.8 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 15.30 NA 36.58 NA NA
MW-6 12/23/1999 149 NA 0,518 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 6.43 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 13.19 NA 38.69 NA NA
MW-6 03/22/2000 382 NA 3.31 2.18 0.619 2.35 5.61 NA NA MNA NA NA 51,88 8,27 NA 43.61 MNA NA
MW-6 06/01/2000 158 NA 0.830 | <0.500 | <0.500 1.10 10.9 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 11.13 NA 40.75 NA NA
MW-6 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <(.500 | <0.500 ] <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA MNA NA NA NA 51.88 14.28 NA 37.60 NA NA
MW-6 12/04/2000 231 NA 4.93 | <0.500 | «0.500 | <0.500 4.57 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 12.62 NA 39.26 MNA NA
MW-6 03/09/2001 789 NA, 11.6 272 <2.00 | <2.00 280 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 8.65 NA 43.23 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness| Reading
{ugil) | {ugl) | (ugil) (uga’L) (ug/L) | (ugil) | {ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (MSL} {ft.) (ft.) (MSL) {ft.) (mgiL)

MW-6 06/27/2001 140 NA <0.50 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <2.9 NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 14,95 NA 36.93 NA NA
MW-6 09/20/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5, NA NA NA NA 51.88 14,7¢ NA A7.18 NA NA
MW-6 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51,88 9.62 NA 42.26 NA 1.8
MW-6 02/26/2002 130 NA <).50 2.6 0.69 4.1 MNA 6.4 NA NA NA NA 51.58 10.14 NA 41.74 NA NA
MW-6 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 51.88 13.52 NA 38.36 NA NA
MW-6 09/08/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 [ <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 MNA NA NA NA 51.86 14.92 NA 36.94 MNA NA
MW-6 12/19/2002 NA NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 822 NA 43,64 NA NA
MW-8 03/28/2003 740 NA <0.50 | <0.50 [ <0.50 <0.50 NA 14 MNA NA NA NA 51.86 12.57 NA 39.29 NA NA
MW-6 06/30/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 14.14 NA 7.72 NA NA
MW-6 09/25/2003 <250 NA <2.5 160 <25 <5.0 NA 5.3 NA NA NA NA 51.86 14.30 NA 37.56 NA NA
MW-8 12/02/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 51.86 13.72 NA 3814 NA NA
MW-6 03/18/2004 1,200 NA <10 7.1 1.5 2.7 NA 16 NA NA NA NA 51.86 9.72 NA 42.14 NA NA
MW-6 06/17/2004 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 14.48 NA 37.38 NA NA
MW-6 09/02/2004 75 NA <0.50 | <0.50 } <0.50 <1.0 NA 11 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <5.0 51.86 15,16 NA 36.70 NA NA
MW-6 12/14/2004 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 10.55 NA 41.31 NA NA&
MW-6 02/28/2005 500 NA <0.50 | «0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 4.6 NA NA NA NA 51.86 8,40 NA 43.46 NA NA
MW-6 06/21/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 51.86 12.58 NA 39.28 NA NA
MW-6 (8/29720Q5 96 NA <050 | <D.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 0.56 <20 <2.0 <20 <50 51.86 14.61 NA 37.25 NA NA
MW-5 12/05/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.86 12.22 NA 39.64 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE ] { Depth to | Depth to GW SPH : DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH| B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water SPH | Elevation | Thickness| Reading
(ug/l) | (uo/L) | (ug/l) | (uarl) | (ug/t) | (ugrL) | {ugll) | (ugiL) | (ugiL) (ug/L)[ {ug/L) | {ug/t) | (MSL) {ft.) {ft.) {MSL) {ft.) {mgfl)

Abbraviations:;

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to Septembar 20, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzena, xylenes by EPA Method B8260B; prior to September 20, 2001, analyzed by EPA Mathod 8020.
MTBE = Mathyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Mathad B260B

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea lavel

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

DO = Dissolved oxygen

mg/L = Parts per million

Notes:

a = This sample analyzed outside of EPA recommended holding time.

b = 3PH detected in well, but exact thickness could not be measured.

¢ = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.

d = Top of casing altered +0.11 feat during wellhead maintenance on December 28, 2004,

When separate-phase hydrocarbons are present, groundwater elevation is adjusted using the relation: Groundwater Elevation = Top-of-Casing Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.8 x Hydrocarbon Thickness).
Site surveyed February 12 and May 16, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
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SeqUOiﬂ BR5 Jarvis Drive

| Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600

v Analytica 1 FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

18 December, 2005

Michael Ninckata

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112

RE: 8830 Bancroft Rd., Qakland
Work Order: MOL0340

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/06/05 16:10. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

A rena tdlo~

Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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885 Jarvis Drive

4 -
B ‘ Seq HoIa Morgan Hill. CA 95037
: (408) 7769600,
FAX {408) T82-6308

g /nalytical o e
www.sequojalabs.com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose (Shell) Project:§930 Bancroft Rd., Oakland MOL0O340
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number:051205-W(C-1] Reported:
San Jose CA, 25112 Project Manager:Michael Ninokata 12/19/05 18:27

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory 1B Matrix Date Sampled Date Feceived }
MW-4 MOL0340-01 Water 12/05/05 09:00 12/06/05 16:10
MW-5 MOL0340-02 Water 12/03/05 09:24 [2/06/05 16:10¢
-SeC}UOia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

o7 Analytical

R85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill. CA 93037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-0308

www. sequotalibs. comn

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose (Shell) Project: 8930 Bancroft Rd,, Oakland MOL0340
1080 Rogers Avenue Praject Number:05 1 205-WC-1 Reported:
san Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager:Michael Ninokata 12/19/05 18:27
v Purgeable Hydrocarbons and Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
e Reporting
Aualyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analvzed Method Note:
MW-4 (MOL0340-01) Water Sampled: 12/05/05 09:00 Received: 12/06/0516:10
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.5 0.50  ugi 1 SLis021  1215/05  12/16/05 EPA 3260B
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " »” "
Benzene ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " n " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " » " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 82 % 60-135 “ ” “ "
MW.5 (MOL0340-02) Water Sampled: 12/85/05 09:24 Received: 12/06/05 16;16
Methy] tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 SL15021  12/15/05 12/16/05 EPA 8260B
{+asoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 71 50 " " " " " "
Eenzene ND .50 " " " “ "
“cluene 1.4 0.50 " " " " " "
itkyibenzene 0.53 0.50 " " " " " .
*rienes (total) 6.2 0.50 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 79 % 60-135 " " " “

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report rust be reproduced in its entivety.
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i . . KRS Jarvis Drive
b Sequoia Morgan Bl CA 95077
2 . (405} TT6DO06,
- W Analvtlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

wwiw.seuotalabs com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose (Shell} Project:8930 Bancroft Rd., Oakland MOLD340
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number:051205-WC-1 Reported;
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager-Michael Ninokata 12/19/05 18:27

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Heporting Spike Sourec %REC RFD
Analyte Result Lirmit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limut Notes
Ratch 5115021 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 82608
Elank (SL15021-BLK1) . Prepared: 12/15/05 Analyzed: 12/16/05
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Gusoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
;t”-c_zkzt_ane ND .50 "
T luene ND 0.50 "
E\"Qlylbenzcnc ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloraethane-d4 216 i 2.50 &6 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample (SL15021-BS1) Prepared: 12/15/05 Analyzed: 12/16/05
Methyl tert-buty] ether 596 .50 ug/l 7.02 85 a5-125
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 462 50 " 440 105 53-126
Benzene 5.58 G.50 " 5.16 108 65-115
Toluene 39.8 0.50 " 37.2 107 85-120
Ethylbenzene 745 0.50 " 7.54 o9 75-135
Xylenes (total) 376 .50 " 412 91 85-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-dd 228 " 250 91 60-135
hiatrix Spike (SL15021-MS1) Source: MOL0341-04 Prepared: 12/15/05 Analyzed: 12/16/05
Methyl tert-butyl ether 30,0 25 ug/l 35.1 ND 85 65-125
f_._;__asn]ine Range Organics (C4-C12) 4450 250 " 2200 2900 70 53-126
Eonzene 44.6 2.5 » 25.8 20 35 65-115
‘oluene 206 25 " 186 22 110 85-120
Ethylbenzene 268 25 " 377 270 0 75-135 QMOS
Xylenes (total) 198 2.5 " 206 19 87 85-125
Swrrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.37 ” 2.50 95 60-135
Matrix Spike Dup (5L15021-MSD1) Source: MOL0341-04 Prepared: 12/15/05 Analyzed: 12/16/05
Methyl tert-buty] ether 314 25 ug/l 351 ND 89 65-125 5 20
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 450{ 250 " 2204} 2900 73 53-126 1 20
Benzene 45.0 25 " 258 20 97 65-115 0.9 20
Toluene 206 25 " 186 22 110 85-120 0 20
Ethylbenzene 274 25 " M7 20 1 75-135 2 13 QMO3
Xylenes (total) . 201 25 " 206 19 88 85-125 2 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 224 " 250 90 60135
-;Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the choin of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, vesults are reported on a wet weight basis.
i This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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- 285 Jarvis Dnve
Sequo;a Morgan 11il], CA 95037

: {408) 776-9600
FAX {408) 752-6308

g Analytical _
www.sequoialabs.com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose (Shell) Project:8930 Bancroft Rd., Oakland MOIL.0340
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number;051205-WC-1 Reported:
l San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager:Michael Ninokata 12/19/5 18:27

Notes and Pefinitions

OMO5 The spike recovery was below control limits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or greater the spike
concentration. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoveries within the acceptance limits.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page S of 5



Lab ldentffieatian (if necassary);

LAB: e Amghica STU OtherZ - 77 7 7 "SHELL Chain Of" Custody Recdérd o '

O] 74- tnvine, Caifornia Shell Project Manager to be Invoiced:
3 14 - Morgan vill, Catifornia .

O Ta - Nashville, Tenresee
Osn

O ather {locatian}

Denis Brown

I O noT ror v, REMEDIATION - NO ETIM - SEND PASER INVOICE

SAMPLING COMPANY- SITE ADDRESS: Strestand City BLOBAL i Riy,;
Blalne Tech Services 8930 Bancroft Rd., Qakland CA T0600118567
ADORESS; EOF DELIVERABLE TQ {Respontila Flmmtl}ulw!zti: PHONRE HO.: E-MAIL: CONSULTANT PROJECT NO.!
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 5172885 - e
PROUECT COMTALY (Hardconry of POT Repart Io% Annl Kramt 510-420-3335 Shall.em.edf@cambria-env.com BTS #
Michael Ninokata ISE
VELEPHONE: FAX: E-MAL: -
e | LW Ca
408-573-0555 40B.573.7771 ninokala@blainatech. co o b\-)
TURNAROUND TIME (STANDARD IS 10 CALENOAR DAYS): LT reswrs Nezoeo
ﬂ so [ soay Oaoar Ozpar [T 24 Houss ONWEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS ;_7 oL 03 )
=y
O 1A RWQCB REPORT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY: ]

GCIMS MIBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL FIELD NOTES:

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX |F EDD IS NOT NEEDED I I

Contalner/Preservative
ar PID Readings
or Laboratary Notes

RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED

TPH - Purgeable (82608)
TPH- Extractable (B015M)
BTEX (B2608)

§ Oxygenates (3260B)
MTBE (32608)

TBA {8260B)

DIPE (82608)

TAME {8250B)

ETBE (825608)

1,2 BCA (8250B)

EDE (52608)

Ethanol (82508)
Methanol (8315M)

1
Fleld Sample Identification D:’;:"”::% watix Q00 Trm—erm—
(Astos e |Hao [3Med _ .
VUG TA AT
Rocoived — l Dala: Tirne; %
b NG N W
Recelved by, f8ignahwe) ) 7 Tema: i)
¢ - v :
MZMM FeceRed by: (Sigraturd) R | “""‘"-/a ’E-p': 5/ ¥ g
T B TN TR DY/ e i G




>

~
e

SEQUOIA ANALYT!CAL SAMPLE F{ECEIPT LOG

T BT L S e e e

07805

A o, ey T

| eLIENT NAME? i DATE HEG‘D AT LAB: (2061 AS. For Regutatory Purpoges? *
REG, BY (PRINT) - . '.'3.‘{. ‘ TIME REC'D AT LAB: | é ey - DmrgKmG. WATER YES/
WORKORDER: el b3go - DATE LOGGER IN; )2." 7~ WASTE WATER  YES @ ;
CIRGLE THEAPPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB  |[DASH CONTAINER |PRESERV ‘TSAMPLE] DATE.. " REMARKS: ‘1
T - | sampiE#] # CLIENTID . pescripTion| ATVE | PM | matrix | sAmPLED |- -CONDITION (ETC.) f
1. Custody Seal(s) Present/  ——+ ;i
i 1 [ Broken* - / 5
2, Chaln-of-Custody  ( Presenf)/ Absent® A Bl
3. [Tratfic Reports or ~ ' e
‘Packing Uist; Presenit/(Absen e
4. 1Al Alctill / Sticke )
! Prasent/Absent / .
5. Alrbil #: e 1 2
. Sample Labels: . (Erese;&l Absent e : i,()S ,';/ i
7.:5ample [Bs: Listeg / Not Listed o9
' . on Ghain-of-Custody \VY L <‘§
8. Bamp[e Condltibn: qité?! Broken* / - g
ea mg. . O'( / . ?é
9. .Does mformanon on chaln-of-custody,- P %
itrafﬂc reports and sampla labels = R pd a
_ agree? Yes) No* v -
10. Sample received within N . Jid / 5
hold time? Yes) No* J / §
M1, Adequate sample volume = - - pa |
; __racaived? " (Yes) No* 4 g
12. Praper praservatives used? Peea) No* - e E
13.1Trip Blank / Temp Blank Receivad? s ’
{aircle which, if yos) . -Yes /(ﬁc_ﬁ / .
14, Read Temp: vy 1Les ~.. S .
Correctad Temp: - 2.°
Is corrected totmp 4427 l No* !
-
(Acceplance range for samplas requiring thermal pras) P -
“|Exception (ff any): METALS / DFF ON ICE e ;
"\ or Problem COC ) - . : _ -
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WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # OS1205 ~1a¢-!? Date ‘;L[g[ag‘ Client S L‘/u
Site ‘8‘51‘ 30 ‘waﬁ{" A—Vt/, Oc-.lcld-./\&\
Volume of
Immiscibles Survey

Depth to water

Depth to well | Point: TOB

Weli ID (ft) bottom (1) | or pOC
E 246 |lowet | |
-2 > 2.7 | 1996 L
w3 | 2 l.os |14.77 |
prtl | 3 ovged L/ el drvndf| 110 554
pwrs |3 » . s~ | 19.77
pu-b | = s 12,32 192D U

- Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS # 01208 -usc -’

Site: RABD  Lans rd@ 4‘/1\%, &.&»2

Sampler: (wZ.- Date: |2 /g /oS

Well LD.: My . ; Well Diameter: 2 & 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): |q 'y{nepth to Water (DTW): (L O/

Depth to Free Product: ﬂ;i Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: 0 Grade |D.O. Meter (if req'd): ysI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 020)+DTW]: [ 2.4F

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Eiler
Disposable Bailer Peristalfic Disposable Bailer
Positivd AifyDisplacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing

M Other:
L 0.04 & 0.65
__:?_u__‘_ _ {(Gals} X ...S = 0{_ _3 Gals. 2" 0.16 5" ],4'].r X
| Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume g 037 Other radius” *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF) | pH (mS or %) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

oxg2 1645 |6 | M3 74 20 lasler

~acd |20 |63 | 164 (1.6 6. 2 \

OBS6 7047 6.M | \ 7 e Q> J

Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: <. >

Sampling Date}2 /s/es#  Sampling Time: O

Depth to Water: | {13

Other 7 f\‘

Sample LD.: IAAS- Y Laboratory:  STL
Analyzed for: TP § MIBE TPHD Other:
EB LD. (if applicable); @ Tine Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G gfvfamx MTBE_ TPH-D Other:

) R YT B = =
D.O. (if req'd ';,E Pr%’pur’gg‘r co 5 Post-purge: *h
O.R.P. (ifféf[ dj:. Pf;e;-purge - mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Semii es, Inc. ,1 680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {(800) 545-7558
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#:. (0G120% — we.—1

Sampler: [Arc

Site: EAZO® Boap, J‘p‘e"“ A\k{a, 03[6 IMD

Date: | 2. /g/a{

Well LD.: M- &

Well Diameter: 2 & 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): {2.77

Depth to Water (DTW): 1. £ X

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: 2yC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [{Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: [ 4.5
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bﬁﬂ_‘er
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positiwg Al Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
" 0.04 4" 0.65
5.1 wayx_ -2 - 43 Gus 2z 0.18 & 47
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume y 0.37 Othec radivs” ¥ 0.763
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp F) | pH (mS or g$) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
oqis Lo .51 233 | 214 3.1 N/
oalg 710 |66 | 2%¥2 | | 5] 6.7 {
0920 |7L> |65 | 204 K 9.8 Y%
Did well dewater? - Yes o Gallons actually evacuated: q, 3
Sampling Date:| 215 /o  Sampling Time: oqad Depth to Water:  [L. £
Sample IL.D.: s <9 Laboratory:  STL  Other fo
Analyzed for: .G KYEX (JTBE TPH-D Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): © .  Duplicate LD, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH.D Other: ,

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: meL Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: m‘V, . Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc, 1680:Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




